
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 
DECEMBER 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 4 December 2012 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: dwatson@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received.  

 Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time.   

 

 Start  
Time Title of Report Ward Page 

3 7pm Petition requesting traffic calming measures 
in Park Lane, Hayes 
 

Charville 1 - 6 
 

4 7pm Petition requesting traffic calming measures 
in Chesil Way, Hayes 
 

Charville 7 - 12 
 

5 7.30pm Petition requesting traffic calming measures 
in Copperfield Avenue, Hillingdon 
 

Brunel 13 - 22 
 

6 7.30pm Petition objecting to proposed parking 
restrictions in Cranbourne Waye & Brookside 
Road 
 

Yeading 23 - 32 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012 

PARK LANE / PARK ROAD / KINGSHILL AVENUE, HAYES – PETITION 
REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES  
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Cllr Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Planning, Transportation & Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Caroline Haywood  

Residents Services 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A  
 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
requesting traffic calming measures in Park Lane, Park Road and 
Kingshill Avenue, Hayes 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   
Financial Cost  None associated with this report 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ & Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Charville 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1.  Meets and discusses with petitioners their request for traffic calming measures in 
Park Lane.  
 
2. Subject to the concerns raised by petitioners and the results of recent speed 
surveys, considers instructing officers to add the request to the Road Safety Programme 
for further investigation into possible traffic calming measures when resources permit. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petitioners are concerned with the speed of vehicles in their road. The recommendations 
will explore the extent of their concerns and look at possible solutions to mitigate these 
concerns.   
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012 

 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
No other options have been considered, as the recommendations ask officers to gather further 
information before considering feasible solutions. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 29 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following heading  
‘requesting a meeting with the Cabinet Member, for traffic calming measures to be introduced 
into Park Road, the length of Park Lane and with the possibility of including Kingshill Avenue. 
The unacceptable volume and speed of the traffic poses an imminent danger to all residents 
young and old alike.’ 
 
2. The petition has been signed by residents of Park Lane, Haven Close a
[...]
ent the draft measures which are already under development 
could be extended along the remainder of Park Lane. 
 

Page 2



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012 

8. The Cabinet Member will be further aware that officers are in regular communication with 
counterparts within the Police ‘Safer Neighbourhood Team’ (SNT) who are able to investigate 
issues of community concern and share their findings with the Council. This report will be 
shared with the Charville SNT and their further input sought in the development of any 
measures deemed appropriate under the Road Safety Programme. 
 
9. The Cabinet Member may wish to ask the petitioners to suggest any measures they feel 
would be supported by residents. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations in this report.  
 
4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
The recommendations will identify the extent of the petitioners concerns and look at possible 
solutions to mitigate these concerns.   
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
No further consultations have been carried out as a result of this petition. 
 
5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
Corporate Finance has reviewed this report and confirms that there are no direct financial 
implications arising from the recommendations set out above. 
 
Legal 
 
There are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy, factual and engineering issues are still at a 
formative stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that there must be no predetermination of 
a decision in advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 
 
In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer 
recommendation. Accordingly, the Council must balance the concerns of the objectors with its 
statutory duty to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other 
traffic. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are conscientiously 
taken into account. 
 
Should the outcome of the informal discussions with petitioners require that Officers include the 
Petitioners request and other possible options in the Road Safety Programme there will need to 
be consideration of Highways Act 1980, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the Traffic Signs 
Regulations and General Directions 2002, which govern road traffic orders, traffic signs and 

Page 3



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012 

road markings. If specific advice is required in relation to the exercise of individual powers Legal 
Services should be instructed. 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
No comments at this stage 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Petition received: 14th June 2012 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012 

CHESIL WAY, HAYES – PETITION REQUESTING RESIDENTIAL PARKING 
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Catherine Freeman 

Residents Services  
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition with 25 signatures 
has been received from residents requesting residential parking in 
Chesil Way, Hayes.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking.  

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications to this report 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ & Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Charville  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their request for residential parking in Chesil 
Way.  
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the discussions with petitioners and if appropriate, asks 
officers to add the request to the Council’s overall parking programme so subsequent 
investigations can be carried out when resources permit. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear petitioners’ concerns and 
suggestions.  
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These can be discussed in greater detail with petitioners  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012 

Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 25 signatures has been submitted to the Council requesting residential 
parking in Chesil Way, Hayes. In a covering letter the lead petitioner stated the following:-  
 

“I am submitting this petition on behalf of the residents in Chesil Way UB4 who are 
subjected to vehicles parking in Chesil Way blocking the access way for the older 
residents and emergency vehicles from gaining access to the properties.  

 
Therefore we are requesting a hearing with the Cabinet Member for a traffic 
management system to be introduced in Chesil Way”.  

   
2. Chesil Way lies parallel to Kingshill Avenue in Hayes and is a ‘no through’ road 
consisting of 30 residential properties. The location of Chesil Way is shown in the plan attached 
as Appendix A to this report. There is currently unrestricted parking on both sides of Chesil Way 
except for ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions at its junction with Lansbury Drive and a disabled 
person’s parking bay on the carriageway fronting No. 10 Chesil Way.  
 
3. The petition does not make it clear what type of parking restrictions the residents would 
prefer to see implemented in Chesil Way but it would appear there is strong support for some 
type of managed parking. It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member meets with 
petitioners to discuss their concerns in more detail and subject to the outcome asks officers to 
add the request to the Council’s overall parking programme so subsequent investigations can 
be undertaken.   
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations in this report. Any measures that are 
subsequently approved by the Council would require funding from a suitable funding source. 
 
 
4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss in detail with petitioners their concerns with parking in 
Chesil Way, Hayes.  
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
None at this stage. 
 
 
5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Page 8



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012 

 
Corporate Finance 
 
Corporate Finance has reviewed this report and confirms that there are no direct financial 
implications arising from the recommendations set out above. 
 
Legal 
 
There are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy and factual issues are still at a formative 
stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that there must be no predetermination of a 
decision in advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 
 
Accordingly, the Council must balance the concerns of the objectors with its statutory duty to 
secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehic
[...]
o our 
plans and strategies 

 The petition will be considered within the context of the Council’s 
Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Implementation Plan 
including the transport strategy and road safety strategy 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications of this report at this stage.  
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ & Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Brunel 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Meets with and listens to the petitioners concerns regarding anti-social behaviour 
by drivers along Copperfield Avenue and their request for traffic restriction / calming 
measures. 

 
2. Subject to the above, asks Officers to undertake a 24/7 traffic volume and speed 
survey, with the location of the survey to be agreed with the petitioners.  
 
3. Subject to the above, asks officers to consider the petitioners’ suggestions, 
undertake further studies and report back to him. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
 

 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012 
 

4. Asks Officers to liaise with the local police Safer Neighbourhood Team with regard 
to the allegations of antisocial behaviour by drivers.  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To give the Cabinet Member the opportunities to discuss in detail the petitioners’ concerns.  To 
investigate in further detail the request of the petitioners.  
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Options will be discussed with the petitioners.  
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 20 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following 
heading: 
 

‘We the undersigned, call upon Hillingdon Borough Council to introduce permanent traffic 
calming measures in Copperfield Avenue, UB8 3NU by road narrowing and yellow lines 
to deter traffic flow and anti-social behaviour, prevent cars waiting and 
[...]
ad 
j/w Pield Heath Road 

Extent of Households 
signing petition 

Unmade Access 
Road with Bollards 
to prevent vehicle 
access 

 

A
p
p
en
d
ix 1 

L
o
catio

n
 P
lan
 

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Copperfield Avenue Photographs 
 

 
 
 
 

Left: View Southbound from the middle of Copperfield 
Avenue 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Right: Some residents close to the junction with Pield Heath 
Road appear to have put out cones to try to deter people 
parking and blocking them in. This is not legally permitted 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Left: The street sign clearly shows that Copperfield Avenue 
is a no through road.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Right: General location which is suggested by 
residents for a width restriction. This would lead to 
potential loss of driveway access.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Left: Access Road between Copperfield Avenue and 
Colham Road 

 
 

Appendix 2 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012  

BROOKSIDE ROAD / CRANBORNE WAYE, HAYES – PETITION 
OBJECTING TO THE PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Cllr Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Planning, Transportation & Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Caroline Haywood  

Residents Services 
   
Papers with report  Appendices A, B & C 
 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
objecting to the proposed waiting restrictions on the junction of 
Brookside Road and Cranborne Waye, Hayes 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ & Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Yeading 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their concerns with the proposed waiting 
restrictions on the junction of Brookside Road with Cranborne Waye.  
 
2. Asks officers to take the petition into account including relevant points raised by 
the petitioners at the petition evening together with all other representations from the 
public in the forthcoming report on the consultation results for the proposed waiting 
restrictions. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Council has given public notice of the proposals for waiting restrictions in Brookside Road, 
Hayes. It is a requirement that all objections must be considered by the Council before making a 
final decision on proposals. The petitioners’ objections should be considered along with all other 
representations submitted to the Council before the Council makes a final decision. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012  

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage, as the Cabinet Member when considering the report outlining all other 
objections can decide to either approve the scheme or modify it or take no further action. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 22 valid signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following 
heading ‘Objection to waiting restriction Brookside Road Hayes and Cranborne Waye Hayes’. 
 
2. Brookside Road and Cranborne Waye are residential roads within Yeading Ward. 
Brookside Road is the main road access in and out of the estate of nine roads. There is one 
other access via a slip road on to the Uxbridge Road, but this is rarely used as it does not 
enable vehicles to turn right across the Uxbridge Road, which is a dual carriageway. At the end 
of Brookside Road there is a community centre. A plan of the area is shown on Appendix A. 
 
3. In September 2007 the Council received a request from a local ward Councillor for 
waiting restrictions on all the junctions with Brookside Road. A proposal was developed as 
shown on Appendix B of this report.  The residents directly affected were informally consulted 
and in November 2007 a petition was received objecting to the proposed ‘at any time’ waiting 
restrictions on all the junctions with Brookside Road. This was heard at a petition hearing on 21 
May 2008. The decision was made to keep Brookside Road with Cranborne Waye and 
Dorchester Waye under review and install waiting restrictions on all the other junctions with 
Brookside Road. 
 
4. The Council has since received a request in August 2011 from a resident of Brookside 
Road through the Council’s Road Safety Programme for measures to remove obstructive 
parking on the Junction of Brookside Road with Cranborne Waye. Council officers visited the 
site and parking was observed taking place on the junction, restricting visibility for vehicles 
exiting Cranborne Waye, increasing the risk of accidents. Visibility of southbound vehicles on 
Brookside Road in particular was observed to be a problem, as vehicles were observed parking 
continuously from Cranborne Waye on the west side of the road. This reduced sight lines, 
forcing vehicles to enter fully into the road before being able to see oncoming vehicles. 
 
5. Consequently it was proposed to install ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions on the junction of 
Brookside Road with Cranborne Waye for lengths of 10 and 12 metres respectively to improve 
road safety and visibility. The proposed restrictions are shown on the plan attached as Appendix 
C of the report.  
 
6. The proposals were subject to the usual statutory consultation procedures. A notice of 
intent was advertised from 11th July - 1st August 2012. During the public consultation period the 
present petition was received.  
 
7. The petition has been signed by residents of Brookside Road and Uxbridge Road. The 
petitioners state ‘This restriction of waiting prohibited “at any time” on these roads was proposed 

Page 24



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 12 December 2012  

before and was dropped upon representation from the residents. Now this has been brought up 
again. We still consider it unnecessary. Cranborne Waye at the entry from Brookside Road is 
very wide and after parking more than enough space is left for the vehicles to enter or come out. 
It will be unnecessary loss of parking spaces to the residences and local business community. 
Therefore we request you again not to put any waiting restrictions on these roads.’ 
 
8. The previous proposal in 2007 included the junction of Brookside Road with Dorchester 
Waye and in front of No’s 5 – 13 Brookside Road. This area is not included in this proposal and 
vehicles will still be able to park in this area. 
 
9. The Cabinet Member will be aware of the Highway Code 2007, rule 243 which states ‘do 
not stop or park opposite or within 10 metres (or 32 feet) of a junction, except in an authorised 
parking space.’  
 
10. The Cabinet Member will also be aware the Council has agreed to improve the 
pedestrian crossing facilities on the junction of Brookside Road with Cranborne Waye by 
installing dropped kerbs and tactile paving.  
 
11. It is intended to submit a report to the Cabinet Member detailing all the representations 
received and it is recommended therefore that the Cabinet Member listens to the petitioners’ 
concerns and asks officers to take these into account when completing the report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations in this report.  
 
4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the concerns of petitioners to be taken into account with all other representations that 
have been made to the council regarding the proposed waiting restrictions. 
 
Consul
[...]
32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Petition requesting traffic calming measures in Park Lane, Hayes
	Appendix A (1)

	4 Petition requesting traffic calming measures in Chesil Way, Hayes
	Appendix A Chesil Way, Hayes

	5 Petition requesting traffic calming measures in Copperfield Avenue, Hillingdon
	Appendix1-copperfield
	Copperfield Avenue petitionAppendix2

	6 Petition objecting to proposed parking restrictions in Cranbourne Waye & Brookside Road
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING 
 
12 December 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillor Keith Burrows 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
David Knowles, Transport and Projects Manager 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
  
Also Present: 
Cllr Mary O’Connor, Cllr Beulah East and Cllr Neil Fyfe (Agenda Items 3 & 4) 
 

24. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE 
PLACE IN PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that the meeting would take place in public. 
 

 

25. PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN PARK 
LANE, HAYES  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Mary O’Connor, Beulah East and Neil Fyfe attended the 
meeting and spoke as Ward Councillors. 
 
Concerns and suggestions raised by petitioners included the following: 

• 85% of traffic was travelling above the speed limit as stated in 
the officer’s report. 

• There was an issue of speeding along the road with drivers 
using the route as a rat run. 

• Traffic needed to be reduced and slowed down. 
 

All three Ward Councillors spoke in support of the petitioners’ request 
and raised the following issues: 

• The whole of Park Lane had to be investigated. 
• That traffic would be displaced onto Derwent Drive which had 
recently been resurfaced. 

• Park Lane was a busy road and traffic calming was needed. 
• Speeding took place on the length of Park Lane which led up to 
a pedestrian crossing used by children attending Hayes Park 
School. 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of petitioners and 
responded to the points raised.  He advised petitioners that the speed 
surveys produced the results that were expected.  Councillor Burrows 
was keen to progress the southern part of Park Lane which had 
recently been consulted on traffic calming measures.  However, he 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
explained that to ensure there was no delay progressing measures 
developed in the southern part of Park Lane that the petitioners’ 
request would be investigated as a second phase of the scheme.  
Councillor Burrows assured petitioners that Ward Councillors and 
residents would be consulted on any proposals.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1.  Met and discussed with petitioners their request for traffic 
calming measures in Park Lane.   
 
2. Instructs officers to add the request to the Road Safety 
Programme for further investigation into possible traffic calming 
measures when resources permit. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
The petitioners were concerned with the speed of vehicles in their road. 
The recommendations will explore the extent of their concerns and 
possible solutions to mitigate these concerns.    
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
No other options had been considered, as the recommendations asked 
officers to gather further information before considering feasible 
solutions. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Caroline 
Haywood 

26. PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN 
CHESIL WAY, HAYES  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Mary O’Connor, Beulah East and Neil Fyfe attended the 
meeting and spoke as Ward Councillors. 
 
Concerns and suggestions raised by petitioners included the following: 

• Chesil Way was a narrow cul-de-sac.   
• The majority of residents were either elderly or disabled and had 
lived there for many years. 

• Heavy vehicles frequently used the road to park. 
• Double yellow lines had been implemented on the junction with 
Lansbury Drive but were often ignored and not enforced. 

• Access to the garages was often blocked as well as access to 
the back of the shops. 

• A car had been dumped which had no insurance and no action 
had been taken to remove it. 

• Some people that parked their car on the road would leave litter. 
• In the event of an emergency residents access would be 
blocked due to inconsiderate parking. 

• Some of the activity that took place on Chesil Way was 
associated with the local pub. 

 
All three Ward Councillors spoke in support of the petitioners’ request 
and raised the following issues: 

•  Parking on the pavement was an issue with the potential of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
manhole covers being broken. 

• Enforcement was needed as people were ignoring the double 
yellow lines on the junction. 

• A Members enquiry has been made in regards to the uninsured 
vehicle. 

• There was concern about whether emergency services would be 
able to access the road in the event of an emergency. 

• Shop keepers from Kingshill Avenue would often park on Chesil 
Way. 

 
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of petitioners and 
responded to the points raised.  He explained that residents’ parking 
schemes were not generally considered for individual roads; however, 
Ward Councillors’ views would be sought on a viable area to consult on 
parking proposals. 
 
Councillor Burrows suggested that the views of the London Fire 
Brigade would be sought in relation to access issues. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that he would add two more 
recommendations to the officers’ report regarding enforcement and 
untaxed vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Met and discussed with petitioners their request for residential 
parking in Chesil Way.   
 
2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council’s overall 
parking programme so subsequent investigations can be carried 
out when resources permit. 
 
3.  Instructed officers to follow up the untaxed vehicle that has 
been reported by residents and Ward Councillors. 
 
4.  Instructed officers to ensure enforcement officers are aware of 
the issue. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear petitioners’ 
concerns and suggestions.   
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
These were discussed in greater detail with petitioners. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Actions 1 & 
2: Catherine 
Freeman 

 
Actions 3 & 
4: Roy Clark 

27. PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN 
COPPERFIELD AVENUE, HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 This petition was withdrawn by the lead petitioner. 
 

 

28. PETITION OBJECTING TO PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS 
IN CRANBOURNE WAYE & BROOKSIDE ROAD  (Agenda Item 6) 

Action by 



  
 

 Concerns and suggestions raised by petitioners included the following: 
• There was no need for yellow lines. 
• There were no issues with access and visibility as it was a wide 
junction. 

• Residents with no off-street parking relied on the available 
spaces. 

• Original proposals in 2007 were very restrictive. 
• Dorchester Waye and Cranbourne Waye should have a one-
way system. 

• Available parking used by customers of local restaurant. 
 
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of petitioners and 
responded to the points raised.   
 
The Cabinet Member informed petitioners that all road users have to 
abide by the Highway Code which stated that a vehicle should not be 
parked within 10 metres of a junction.  The police can take action 
against someone who parks in contravention of the Highway Code, 
even if in practice this is not common practice due to police resources. 
The proposals to introduce yellow lines on the junction of Brookside 
Road and Cranborne Waye had come from the basis of requests from 
other residents.  Previous proposals were in line with the Highway 
Code it was not unreasonable to take them forward. 
 
The petitioners argued that they would personally be inconvenienced 
as their properties did not have a direct parking frontage as they were 
set behind a semi-circular area of grass at the junction.  Petitioners 
acknowledged that they did benefit from rear access to garages, which 
they chose not to use. 
 
Councillor Burrows agreed that the previous proposals consulted upon 
in 2007 were more restrictive.   
 
Councillor Burrows advised petitioners that officers would write a report 
which would take into consideration the petitioners’ concerns and all 
other relevant responses received during the consultation, together 
with the views of local Ward Members if any.  Councillor Burrows also 
advised that emergency services including the police would be 
consulted on parking proposals. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Met and discussed with petitioners their concerns with the 
proposed waiting restrictions on the junction of Brookside Road 
with Cranborne Waye.   
 
2. Asked officers to take the petition into account including 
relevant points raised by the petitioners at the petition evening 
together with all other representations from the public in the 
forthcoming report on the consultation results for the proposed 
waiting restrictions.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Caroline 
Haywood 



  
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Council had given public notice of the proposals for waiting 
restrictions in Brookside Road, Hayes. It was a requirement that all 
objections must be considered by the Council before making a final 
decision on proposals. The petitioners’ objections should be 
considered along with all other representations submitted to the 
Council before the Council made a final decision.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member when considering the report outlining all other 
objections could decide to either approve the scheme or modify it or 
take no further action. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


